PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7181390

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER CHANNEL POON	08/25/2020
ROLANDO IZQUIERDO	08/25/2020
KURT BORMANN	08/25/2020
ANDREA FATTORI	09/08/2020
MICHELE PRESSACCO	10/07/2020
NICOLA DEL NEGRO	08/24/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LIMACORPORATE S.P.A.		
Street Address:	VIA NAZIONALE 52		
Internal Address:	FRAZIONE VILLANOVA		
City:	SAN DANIELE DEL FRIULI (UD)		
State/Country:	ITALY		
Postal Code:	I-33038		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29734799

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)659-6313

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 561-653-5000

Email: kendra.waterman@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: MARK D. PASSLER, AKERMAN LLP

Address Line 1: 777 S. FLAGLER DRIVE
Address Line 2: SUITE 1100, WEST TOWER

Address Line 4: WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7202-269
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK D. PASSLER
SIGNATURE:	/Mark D. Passler/
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2022

507134548 PATENT REEL: 059031 FRAME: 0968

Total Attachments: 7 source=7202-269_Signed_Assignment#page1.tif source=7202-269_Signed_Assignment#page2.tif source=7202-269_Signed_Assignment#page3.tif source=7202-269_Signed_Assignment#page4.tif source=7202-269_Signed_Assignment#page5.tif source=7202-269_Signed_Assignment#page6.tif source=7202-269_Signed_Assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 059031 FRAME: 0969

Docket No	7202-269	
-----------	----------	--

Patent Assignment

This Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is made by and between the undersigned inventor(s) as set forth on the signature page (individually or collectively, "Inventor(s)") and the undersigned assignee, as also set forth on the signature page ("Assignee").

Recitals

A.	The Inventor(s)	invented the invention(s) and subject mat	tter disclosed and/or claimed
in an applicati	on ("Inventions")	filed with the United States Patent and T	rademark Office
(" <u>USPTO</u> ") or	May 15, 2020	and given Application No. 29/734,799	with the title

PROSTHESIS ELEMENT

(Inventor(s) authorize and request the attorneys at Akerman LLP to insert the application number and filing date when known).

B. The Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to the Applications (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignment. For valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Inventor(s), the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Inventor(s) hereby irrevocably and unconditionally convey, transfer, and assign to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, and the Assignee accepts, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world (collectively, the "Countries"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof, and all other applications hereafter filed based in whole or in part on the Inventions, in all Countries (collectively, the "Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable. Inventor(s) further irrevocably and unconditionally grant to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any Applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries. Further, Inventor(s) irrevocably and unconditionally authorize the Assignee to file for and request that the USPTO and corresponding bodies in other Countries issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Applications to the Assignee,
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Inventor(s) shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions and the Applications, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining issued patents.
- 3. <u>Representations</u>. Inventor(s) represent and warrant that Inventor(s) have the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, and that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, by manual or facsimile signature, each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 1 of 2

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed below:	cuted this Assignment on the date(s) indicated
ASSIGNEE LIMACORPORATE S.P.A. Via Nazionale, 52 - Frazione Villanova 33038 San Daniele del Friuli (UD) Italy	
Signature: MANE PASSA SCO	October 7, 2020
Signature: ///////////Signature: ////////////////////////////////////	Date:
Name: M. G4666 186554505 File: VP R. (10	
INVENTOR(S)	
First Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Beter Channel Poon	
Address: 8 Garmons Way, Castor Bay, North Shore - Anchian	d 0629 - New Zealand
Second Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Rolando Izquierdo	
Address: 460 Country Club Road, Crystal Lake, H. 60014 - U.	S.A.
Third Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Kurt Bormann	
Address: 7930 South Rie N. Columbia MO 65203 - U.S.A.	
Fourth Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Vairie: Andrea Pattori	
Address; vio Limacorporate S.F.A Via Nazionale 52 - Frazione Villar	nova - 33938 Sau Daniele Del Friuli (UD) - Italy
Fifth Inventor 1.///	October 7, 2020
Signature: ////// Sessor	Date:
Name: Michele Pressaccom	
Address: c/e Limecorperate S.P.A Via Nazionale S2 - Frazione Villas	nova - 33638 San Danicie Del Friuli (I/B) - Italy
Sixth Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Nicols Del Negro	
Address: c/o Limacorporate S.P.A. – Via Nazionale 32 – Frazione Villa	nova - 35038 San Daniele Dei Friuli (UD) - Huly

Docket No. 7202-269

Page 2 of 2

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below:

ASSIGNEE

LIMACORPORATE S.P.A. Via Nazionale, 52 - Frazione Villanova 33038 San Daniele del Friuli (UD) Italy

Signature:	Date:
Name:	
Title:	
INVENTOR(S)	
First Inventor	
Signature:	Date: 25 August 2020
Name: Peter Channel Poon	
Address: 8 Garmons Way, Castor Bay, North Shore - Au	ckland 0620 - New Zealand
Second Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Rolando Izquierdo	
Address: 460 Country Club Road, Crystal Lake, IL 6001	4 – U.S.A.
Third Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Kurt Bormann	
Address: 7930 South Rte N, Columbia MO 65203 - U.S.A	
Fourth Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Andrea Fattori	
Address: <u>c/o Limacorporate S.P.A.</u> - Via Nazionale 52 - Frazione	e Villanova - 33038 San Daniele Del Friuli (UD) - Italy
Fifth Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Michele Pressacco	
Address: <u>c/o Limacorporate S.P.A.</u> - Via Nazionale 52 - Frazione	e Villanova - 33038 San Daniele Del Friuli (UD) - Italy
Sixth Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Nicola Del Negro	
Address: c/a Limecornarate S.P.A Via Nazionale 52 - Frazion	e Villanova - 33038 San Daniele Del Friuli (IID) - Italy

Docket No. 7202-269	
222222222222222222222222222222222222222	***********

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below:

ASSIGNEE

LIMACORPORATE S.P.A. Via Nazionale, 52 - Frazione Villanova 33038 San Daniele del Friuli (UD) Italy

Signature:	Date:
Name:	
Title:	
INVENTOR(S)	
First Inventor	
	<u></u>
Signature:	Date:
Name: Refer Channel Poon	
Address: 8 Garmons Way, Castor Bay, North Shore - Au	ckland 0628 - New Zealand
Second Inventor	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Signature:	Date: 8/24/2020
Name: Rulando Izquiento	
Address: 460 Country Club Road, Crystal Lake, IL 6001-	· No.
Third Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Kurt Bormann	
Address: 7930 South Rte N. Columbia MO 65203 - U.S.A	
Fourth Inventor	
Signature:	Date;
Name: Andrea Fattori	
Address: _e/o Limacorporate S.P.A Via Nazionale 52 - Frazione	: Villanova - 33938 San Daniele Del Friuli (UD) - Italy
Fifth Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Michele Pressacco	SSS 78886 *********************************
Address: c/o Limacorporate S.P.A Via Nacionale 52 - Frazione	Villanova - 33038 San Daniele Dei Friuli (UD) - Italy
Sixth Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Nicola Del Negro	
Address chi Limacornorate S.P.A. Via Nazionale SZ. Ferzion	o Villanava 23639 San Itomiola Ital Evisili (1410) Itala

Docket	No.	7202-26	9

In Witness Whereof, the parties have below:	e executed this	Assignment on t	the date(s)	indicate
ASSIGNEE LIMACORPORATE S.P.A. Via Nazionale, 52 - Frazione Villanova 33038 San Daniele del Friuli (UD) Italy				
Signature:	Date:			
Name:				
Title:				
INVENTOR(S)				
First Inventor				
Signature:	Date:			
Name: Beter Channel Poon				
Address: E Garmons Way, Castor Bay, North Shore - A	uckland 0620 - New	Zealand		
Second Inventor				
Signature:	Date:			
Name: Rolando Izquierdo				
Address: 460 Country Club Road, Crystal Lake, IL 600	14 – U.S.A.			
Third Inventor Signature: Signature: Name: Kurt Bormann Address: 7930 South Rte N, Columbia MO 65203 - U.S.		8-25-3)- 0	
Fourth Inventor				
Signature:	Date:	<u>.</u>		
Name: Andrea Fattori		•		
Address: c/o Limacorporate S.P.A Via Nazionale 52 - Frazio	ne Villanova - 33038 S	an Daniele Del Frivil (UD	- Italy	
Fifth Inventor				
Signature:	Date: _			
Name: Michele Pressacco				
Address: c/o Limacorporate S.P.A Via Nazionale 52 - Frazio	ne Villanova - 33038 S	an Daniele Dei Friuli (UD) - Italy	
Sixth Inventor				
Signature:	Date: _			
Name: Nicola Del Negro	_			
Additional (v) (on a W William Pa Thomas	120	on Bankle Del Estell (III	N . Yealw	

In Witness Whereof, the parties have below:	e executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated
ASSIGNEE LIMACORPORATE S.P.A. Via Nazionale, 52 - Frazione Villanova 33038 San Daniele del Friuli (UD) Italy	
Signature:	Date:
Name:	
Title:	
INVENTOR(S)	
First Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Beter Channel Poon	
Address: & Garmons Way, Castor Bay, North Shore - A	Auckinnd 0620 - New Zealand
Second Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Rolande Izquierdo	**
Address: 460 Country Club Road, Crystal Lake, IL 600)14 – U.S.A.
Third Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Kurt Bormann	÷
Address: 7930 South Rte N. Columbia MO 65203 - U.S.	,А,
Fourth Inventor	
Signature: According College	Date: <u>08/09/2020</u>
Name: Andrea Fattori	.
Address: c/o Limacorporate S.F.A Via Nazionale 52 - Frazio	one Villanova - 33938 San Daniele Del Friuli (UD) - Italy
Fifth Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Michele Pressacco	
Address: c/o Limacorporate S.F.A Via Nazionale \$2 - Frazi	one Villanova - 33038 San Daniele Del Friuli (UB) - Italy
Sixth Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Nicola Del Negro	
Address: c/o Limacorporate S.P.A Via Nazionale 52 - Frazi	

Docket No. 7202-269

Page 2 of 2

In Witness Whereof, the parties have below:	executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated
ASSIGNEE LIMACORPORATE S.P.A. Via Nazionale, 52 - Frazione Villanova 33038 San Daniele del Friuli (UD) Italy	
Signature:	Date:
Name:	
Title:	
INVENTOR(S)	
First Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Beter Channel Poos	
Address: R Garmons Way, Castor Bay, North Shore - Au	ckland 9629 - New Zealand
Second Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Rolando Izquierdo	
Address: 460 Country Clob Road, Crystal Lake, H. 6001-	4 – U.S.A.
Third Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Kust Bormann	
Address: 7930 South Ree N. Columbia MO 65203 - U.S.A	
Fourth Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Andrea Pattori	
Address: e/o Limacorporate S.P.A Via Nazionale 52 - Frazion	e Villanova - 33838 San Daniele Del Friuli (UD) - Italy
Fifth Inventor	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Michele Pressacco	
Address: co Limacorporate S.F.A Via Nazionale 52 - Frazion	e Vilianova - 33838 San Daniele Del Friuli (UD) - Italy
Sixth Inventor Signature:	Date: <u>24/2/2020</u>
ACTUALITY. THE STATE THE STATE THE STATE OF	
Address: e/o Limacosporate S.P.A Via Nazionale 52 - Frazion	e Villanova - 33038 San Daniele Del Friuli (UD) - Italy

Page 2 of 2

Docket No. 7282-269